## BY ALDS. DAVIS, HAMILTON, COGGS, WADE, BOHL, PEREZ

Resolution recognizing the Milwaukee Community Journal on the occasion of its 39<sup>th</sup> Annual Jazz and Scholarship Brunch.

## WHEREAS,

## MILWAUKEE COMMUNITY JOURNAL 39<sup>TH</sup> ANNUAL JAZZ AND SCHOLARSHIP BRUNCH

was held to recognize men whose lives, careers, contributions and accomplishments represent models to the youth of Milwaukee on August 2, 2015 at the Italian Conference Center, 631 E. Chicago St.; and

WHEREAS, The Milwaukee Community Journal (MCJ), a local news organization focused on the black community, recognized the need to thank and show appreciation for the efforts of 16 local students, and moved to recognize the efforts of dedicated role models in the community during the Jazz and Scholarship Brunch; and

**WHEREAS,** The Milwaukee Community Journal – Wisconsin's largest African-American owned and operated newspaper – has been a strong advocate for academic excellence for nearly four decades; and

WHEREAS, Among those recognized were the Milwaukee Common Council's very own Alderman Willie Wade and Alderman Joe Davis, Sr.; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes the Milwaukee Community Journal (MCJ) on the occasion of its 39<sup>th</sup> Annual Jazz and Scholarship Brunch, commends MCJ for bringing attention to these positive role models and exceptional students, and wishes to both students and honorees continued success; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Milwaukee Community Journal.

